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Dear Ms. Shin: 2y i

The enclosed Quarterly Monitoring Well Sampling and Analysis
Report for the Exchange and Swimming Pool locations at U.S. Coast
Guard Support Center Alameda is provided for your review. This

submittal is the fourthr sampling events requested in your letter
of March 23, 1994.

Please contact Mr. Louis Rivero at (510) 535-7275 if you have any
gquestions or require additicnal information.

Singéreky,

por DAVE STALTERS
Chief, Environmental Division
U.S. Coast Guard
By direction of the Commanding Officer
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Quarterly Monitoring Well Sampling and
Analysis Third Quarter 1995

Copy: Tim Madden, SUPRTCEN Alameda
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QUARTERLY MONITORING WELL
SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
THIRD QUARTER 1995

U.S. Coast Guard Support Center
Exchange Center Location

Coast Guard Island

Alameda, California

PSI Project No. 582-34006

SEPTEMBER 11, 1995

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

Construction Testing and Gua'ts Controf » Dedicated Project Testing and Inspection » Matenals Testing and Certification
“ondestructive Examination and Testing « Roof and Pavement Consulung « Geotechnical Engineering
Environmental Management » Asbestos Management « Analvucal » Trarmmg Programs
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September 11, 1995

United States Coast Guard Support Center
Civil Engineering Ut

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94606-5000

Attention: Mr. Louis Rivero

Subject: QUARTERLY MONITORING WELL SAMPLING & ANALYSIS
THIRD QUARTER 1995

Project: Exchange Center Location
Coast Guard Island
Alameda, California 94606
Project # 582-34006

Dear Mr. Rivero:

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to present the results of the final scheduled
groundwater sampling for the Coast Guard at the subject site. A description of the sampling
and laboratory analysis for the six monitoring wells iocated at the Exchange Center Location.
A Vicinity Map, Site Plan, and Monitoring Well Location Map of the site are presented in the
Appendices.

This is the fourth of four quarterly sampling events, authorized by Ms. Evelyn E. Navarro,
contracting officer with the U.S. Coast Guard, on August 31, 1994

Field activities for this monitoring episode were conducted on July 13, 1995. The purpose of
this program is to collect information on groundwater elevations and to monitor hydrocarbon
concenirations in the groundwater below the Site.

SAMPLING METHOD

Prior to purging and sampling the six monitoring wells, the groundwater in each well was
measured, and the elevation was then calculated. The monitoring wells were purged in
order to establish a flow of groundwater into the wells and to remove any longstanding
water. Well purging was accomplished by means of a bailer. Approximately 6 to 8
gallons of water (at least 3 casing volumes) were remos ed from each well prior to
sampling The purged groundwater from rhe wells was contamed m six labeled 53-gallon
drums and temporarily left on-site pending analvtical results for future disposal  After
allowing the wells to recharge to a minumum of 80% of the orngmal well volume.
groundwater samples were collected

Prior to sampling from the wells. the bailer was cleaned using trisodium phosphate
solution and triple-rinsed with potable water Water samples were drained from the bailer
into certified clean, 40 ml vials. with care being taken to ehminate headspace  The vials
were labeled and placed into cold storage and delivered to Geotest Laboratories in Long

PS5t » 2280 Bates Avenue, Sute D « Concord CA 84520 « Phone 510,/685-2488 » Fax 510:685-2991



U.S. Coast Guard Support Centet Project No.: 582-34006
Alameda, California September 11, 1995

Beach, California, a California-certified laboratory, for analysis. Proper chain-of-custody
procedures were observed. Chain-of-custody is included with the attached analytical
results.

OBSERVATIONS

The ground water in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 appeared clear with no
determinable odors. The groundwater from well MW-4 appeared cloudy but had no
determinable odor. Note: see Appendix, Groundwater Sampling Data.

LABORATORY ANATYSES

The groundwater samples were submitted to Geotest, a California certified laboratory, and
analyzed for Aromatic Volatile Organics by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method
8020 and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons medified for gasoline (TPH-g) utilizing EPA method
8015M, using gas chromatography with photoionization detection. The analytical results are
summarized below. The complete laboratory report, including analytical results, and chain-of-
custody is presented in the Appendix.

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
THIRD QUARTER 1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Well Date of
Number Sample  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH-g

MW-1  4/8/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1  7/8/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1  10/20/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1  10/20/94 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1 1/31/95y N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1  4/25/95 ) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1  7/13/951 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2  4/8/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2  7/8/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-2  10/20/93 N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
MW-2  10/20/94 N.D. ND. N.D. .D. N.D.
MW-2  1/31/95y N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
MW.-2 4/25/95) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
MW-2  7/13/95/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
MW-3  4/8/93 30 N.D. N.D. N.D. 6,000
MW-3  7/8/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3  10/20/93 N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
MW-3  10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3  1/31/95y ND N ND ND ND
MW-3 4/25/95 1 ND ND ND ~ND ND
MW-3  7/13/95 ; ND ND ND ND ND

[§]
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Well Date of
Number Sample Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH-g

MW-4  4/8/93  ND. N.D. N.D. ND. ND.
MW-4  7/8/93 838 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
MW-4 10/20/93 ND.  ND. ND. ND. 2,700
MW-4 10/20/94 ND. ND. N.D. ND. N.D.
MW-4 1/31/95\ ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-4  4/25/95 ) ND.  ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-4 7/13/95 ND.  ND. N.D. N.D. ND.
MW-5  4/8/93  14.0 0.63 N.D. 15 170
MW-5  7/8/93 3.7 0.46 ND. 170 4,300
MW-5  10/20/93 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. ND.
MW-5  10/20/94 ND.  ND. ND. N.D. ND.
MW-5 1/31/95, ND.  ND. ND. ND. ND.
MW-5  4/25/95 \ ND. ND N.D N.D N.D )
MW-5  7/13/951 ND ND N.D ND ND
MW-6  4/8/93 74 12 20 20 720
MW-6  7/8/93  NA. ND. N.D. N.D. 610
MW-6 10/20/93 ND. ND. N.D. ND. 660
MW-6 10/20/94 ND.  ND. N.D. ND. 200
MW-6 1/31/95\ ND.  ND. ND. ND. N.D.
MW-6  4/25/951 ND.  ND. N.D. 6.8 N.D.j
MW-6  7/13/95 ) ND. 03 ND. N.D. ND.
MCL 1.0 100 630 1,750 N/A

Notes: All concentrations are in micrograms per liter, (ug/!) (parts per billion).
N.D.= Analytes reported as not detected above the analytical reporting limit.
The well referred to as MW-1 In the report dated December 16, 1993, is
referred to as MW-6 in this report.

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Levels as allowed by the California Department of Health
Services,

N/A =MCL not applicable, determined on a case-by-case basis.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Based on the analytical results for this sampling event, it appears that no concentrations of
TPH-g or BTEX were detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4 and MW-5 = This 15 consistent with the results observed in the groundwater
monitoring episode of Quarter 2, 1995 (4/25/93) Groundwater sampled from MV-6 revealed
petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected with the exception of toluene at a concentration of

-
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0.3 ppb. This concentration of toluene is below its respective MCL of 100 ppb. In Quarter 2,
19953, ethylbenzene at a concentration of 6.8 ppb was detected in MW-6, but no concentrations
of ethylbenzene were detected in this well during this monitoring episode.

In comparison to the last quarterly monitoring event, groundwater has decreased substantially
in elevation in MW-2, decreased slightly in MW-3 and MW-6, has risen substantially in MW-1
and MW-5, and has risen slightly in MW-4. Groundwater was determined to flow in a east-
southeasterly direction. This direction varies with the flow direction and slope observed during
the previous quarter. A Groundwater Contour Map is presented in the Appendix.

This is PSI’s final scheduled quarterly sampling event for this site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the low to non-detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons found in the
past four groundwater monitoring episodes, PSI recommends that the Coast Guard apply for
site closure from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

LIMITATIONS OF INVESTIGATION

Our investigation was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under
similar circumstances by reputable environmental consultants practicing at this or similar
localities. The samples collected and used for testing and observations are believed
representative of Site conditions. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made to
conclusions and professional advice included in this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or of his
representative, to ensure that the information and recommendations contained herein are
brought to the attention of the proper authorities and/or regulating agencies.

The findings of this report reflect the conditions of the Site during the time of the Site visit.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether
they be due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent properties.

In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur from legistation or the
broadening of knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated whoily
or partially by changes outside our control. Therefore, this report is subject to review and
should be updated as changes may occur.

EeS
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The opportunity to be of service is appreciated. Should you have any questions regarding the
content of this report, or we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

Glovn 5. /7%2«4;

Beverly Jone Glenn G. Hilton -
Environmental Specialist Geologist RG #5318
BJ/pj
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA



Location: Alameda, CA
Weather Conditions: sunny and clear

Activity: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

DAILY FIELD RECORD DATE: 7/13/95 PAGE 1 of 2
Project No: 582-34006 Project Name: Coast Guard Alameda
A

Time onJob:  7:30 PM

to: 14:00 IPM

PERSONNEL ON SITE
Name Company Time In Time Qut
Beverly Jones PSi 7:00 14:00
VISITORS ON SITE
Name Company/Agency Time In Tirme Out
PERSONAL SAFETY
X |Protective Gloves X |Hard hat Tyvek Coveralls (W/Y)
X |Protective Boots X |Safety Goggles/Glasses X |1/2 - Mask Respirator

Other Safety Equipment {describe):

Field Calibration:

Monitoring Equipment: Hy Pac combination pH/temperaturefcondition meter

WASTE STORAGE INVENTORY

Container Type Con-tainer 1.D.

Description of Contents and Quantity

Location

6-55 gallon purge

water MW _1, MW-2, MW..3,

drums MW-4, MW-5, MW-EG.

10-20-04, 1-31-85, 4-24-85, 7-13-85

on-site

Signature of Fisld Representative

Notes

Cate. 7/13/85

2280 BATES AVENUE

PROFESSICNAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

CONCORD, CA 94520
(510) 685-2488

, SUITED




DAILY FIELD RECORD DATE: 7/13/95

(continued)

PAGE 2 of 2

TIME

DESCRIPTION OF DAILY ACTIVITIES & EVENTS

7:00

Arrive &t site, set up equipment

8:00

Purge and sample MW-1

9:15

Purge and sample MW_2

10:35

Purge and sample MW-3

11:20

Purge and sample MW-4

12:05

Purge and sample MW-5

12:55

Purge and sample M\W-6

14:00

Clean up and leave site

COMMENTS & CHANGES FROM WORK PLAN

TIME

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Signature of Feld Representative

Date 7/13/95

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC
2280 BATES AVENUE, SUITE D
CONCORD, CA 84520
(510} 685-2488




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No.

MW-1

Project No. 582-34006

Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
{24 Hr. Clock) (gal) (amhos/cm)x 100 (F)

7:30 begin purging

7:35 1.00 1.07 68.10 Clear

7:40 2.00 1.08 69.21 Clear

7:45 3.00 1.06 69.01 Clear

7:50 4.00 1.05 70.01 Clear

7:55 5.00 1.05 69.35 Clear

8:00 collect sample 1.04 69.31 Clear

Total Depth Depth to Water Well Inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottom - Waier = Column (ft.)
18.2 5.54 12.66
Volumme 2"=0.163 5"=1.02 10"=4.08
Volume Factor | x Water Column = | Well Casing Vol. (gal) Factor 3"=0.367 6"=147 12"=4.08
0.163 12.66 2.06 V.E.=gal/ft. 4"=0.653 8"=2.61

Date (s} Purged 7/13/95] Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailer] Date Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) 6.00| Time Sampled §:00
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) 3.17| Sample Method Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) 0.20; Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampled by Beverly Jones

Depth to Water After Recovery () =

99% Recovered Prior 1o Sampling

Notes

Professtonal Service Industries, Inc
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Monitoring Well

MW-1




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No. MW-2
Project No. 582-34006

Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
(24 Hr. Clock) (gal) (amhos/cm)x 100 1Y)

8:45 begin purging

8:50 1.00 1.04 67.20 Clear

8:55 2.00 1.05 66.30 Clear

9:00 3.00 1.05 66.20 Clear

9:05 4.00 1.06 67.30 Clear

8:10 5.00 1.08 68.20 Clear

9:15 collect sample 1.07 67.30 Clear

Total Depth Depth to Water Well Inside Diameter (in.} 2.00
to Bottom - Water = Column (f1.)
19.4 8.65 10.75
Volume 2"=0.163 353"=1.02 10"=4.08
Volume Factor X Water Column = | Well Casing Vol. {gal) Factor 3"=0.367 6"=147 12"=4.08
0.163 10.75 1.75 V.F.=gal/ft. 4"=0.653 8"=2.61

Date (s) Purged 7/13/95] Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailer| Date Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) 6.00] Time Sampled 9:15
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) 3.17| Sampie Method Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) 0.20| Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampled by Beverly Jones

Depth to Water After Recovery () =

99% Recoverzd Prior 1o Samphng

Notes

Professional Service Indusines, Inc
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

tonitoring Weil MW-2




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No. MW-3
Project No. 582-34006

Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
(24 Hr. Clock) (gal) (umhos/cm)x 100 1]
10:00 begin purging
10:05 1.00 1.04 66.01 Clear
10:10 2.00 1.05 66.20 Clear
10:15 3.00 1.06 65.30 Clear
10:20 4.00 1.04 66.15 Clear
10:25 5.00 1.05 65.20 Clear
10:30 6.00 1.06 66.40 Clear
10:35 Collect Sample 1.06 66.30 Clear
Total Depth Depth to Water Well Inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottom - Water = Column (ft.)
15.5 8.47 11.03
Volume 2"=0.163 5"=1.02 10"=4.08
Volume Factor | x Water Column = ; Well Casing Vol. (gal) Factor  3"=0.367 6"=1.47 12"=4.08
0.163 11.03 1.80 V.F.=gal/ft. 4"=0.653 8"=2.61
Date (s) Purged 7/13/95; Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailer| Date Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) 6.00| Time Sampled 10:35
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) 3.17| Sample Method Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) 0.17| Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampled by Beverly Jones

Depth to Water After Recovery (L) =

99% Recovered Prior 10 Sampling

Notes

Professional Service Industries, Ine
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Monitering Well

MW-3




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No. MW4

Project No. 582-34006
Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
{24 Hr. Clock) (gal) {umhos/cm)x100 (1]
10:45 begin purging
10:50 1.00 1.18 72.00 Cloudy
10:55 2.00 1.19 71.20 Cloudy
11:00 3.00 1.2 73.30 Cloudy
11:05 4.00 1.18 72.20 Cloudy
11:10 5.00 1.19 73.30 Cloudy
11:15 6.00 1.18 74.40 Cloudy
11:20 Collect Sample 1.19 74.20 Cloudy
Total Depth Depth 1o Water Well Inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottom - Water = Column (ft.)
19.49 8.32 1i.17
Volume 2"=0.163 5"=1.02 10"=4.08
Volume Factor | x Water Column = | Well Casing Vol. (gal) Factor  3"=0.367 6"=1.47 12"=4.08
0.163 11.17 1.82 V.F.=gal/ft. 4"=0.653 8"=2.61
Date (s} Purged 7/13/95] Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailerf Daie Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) 6.00| Time Sampled 11:20
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) 3.17} Sample Method Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) | 0.17| Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampled by Beverly Jones

Depth to Water After Recovery (fi) =

89% Recovered Prioy to Sampling

Notes

Professtonal Service Industries, Inc
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Monrtoring Well

MW-4




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No. MW-5

Project No. 582-34006
Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
{24 Hr. Clock) _ (gal (umhos/cm)x100 (F)
11:30 begin purging
11:35 1.00 1.18 73.10 Clear
11:40 2.00 1.17 72.35 Clear
11:45 3.00 1.19 71.50 Clear
11:50 4.00 1.18 72.10 Clear
11:55 5.00 1.2 73.20 Clear
12:00 6.00 1.19 74.30 Clear
12:05 Coilect Sample 1.18 73.10 Clear
Total Depth Depth to Water Well Inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottorn - Water = Column {ft.)
11.82 5.85 5.97
Volume 2"=0.163 5"=1.02 10"=4.08
Velume Factor X Waier Coiumn = | Well Casing Vol. (gal) Factor 3"=0.367 6"=1.47 12"=4.08
0.367 _5.97 2.19 V.F.=galfft, 4"=0.653 8"=2 61
Date (s) Purged 7/13/95| Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailer| Date Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) [ 6.00[ Time Sampled 12:05
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) Sample Method Bailer
Purge Rate (GPM) | 0.17] Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampled by Beverly Jenes

Depth 10 Water After Recovery (/) =

99% Recovered Prior 1o Sampling

Notes

Professional Service Industnies, Inc
WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

Monitoring Well

MW-5




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Well No. MW-6
Project No. 582-34006

Volume Electrical
Time Removed Conductivity Temperature pH Turbidity
(24 Hr. Clock) {gal) (umhos/cm)x100 (3]
12:15 begin purging
12:20 1.00 1.07 71.10 Clear
12:25 2.00 1.05 70.20 Clear
12:30 3.00 1.06 71.20 Clear
12:35 4.00 1.07 69.30 Clear
12:40 5.00 1.08 71.20 Clear
12:45 6.00 1.10 71.30 Clear
12:50 7.00 1.09 72.40 Clear
12:55 collect sample 1.08 73.40
Total Depth Depth to Water Well inside Diameter (in.) 2.00
to Bottom - Water = Colurnn (ft.)
19.31 5.23 14.08
Volume 2"=0.163 5"=1.02 10"=4.08
Volume Factor | x Water Column = | Well Casing Vol. (gal) Factor  3"=0.367 6"=1.47 12"=4.08
0.163 -14.08 2.30 V.F.=gal/ft, 4" =(.653 8"=2.61
Date (s) Purged 7/13/95} Well Dewatered Yes No X
Purge Method Bailer| Date Sampled 7/13/95
Total Volume Removed (gal) Time Sampled 12:.55
Casing Volumes Removed (gal) Sample Method Bailer
nge_Rate (GPM) _l_ Weather Conditio clear

Purged / Sampied by Beverly Jones

Depth tc Water After Recovery (f1 }

99% Recovered Pricr 1o Sampling

Notes

Professional Service Industries, Inc

Momtoring Well

WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FIELD DATA

MW-6
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC. i
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ANALYST - EM | i GEO‘EST PROJEC“‘ NO . 961140-02
: i CLIENT 10; : _ 582-34008
PREP, METHOD: 5030 | : : i
DATE PREPARED: 071785 i MATRIX: : ' WATER
- ANALYSIS OF VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GAS cvaom‘rocwaw D/PID
GASQUNE (TPH-G) BY DOHS METHOD / BTEX BY EPA METHOD aoeo 1
COMPONENTS: TPHG | | BENZENE TOUJENE ETHYL ¢ ToTAL sunaoems
i : BENZENE : XYLENES  RECOVERY
BNITS: : mg/L P pglt bot pglL g8 ‘ %
DETECTION LIMITS: 05 | oa 0.3 - - 0.6
DATE i ; : ' i
SAMPLE D ANALYZED ; , i
METHOD BLANK 07M7I05 ND | D ND, NO . ND 100
3CG - Alameda 1 0717195 ND . ND ND! ND L ND 108
3 CG - Alameda 2 O7M715 ND ! ND ND! ND iND 115
8CG - Alameda 3 0711783 ND [ ND ND} ND L ‘ND 117
3CGE - Alemada 4 07175 ND . ND ND: ND ; ND : 115
3CG-Alameda 5 g7i17/85 ND | ND ND, ND 0 ND 122
3CG - Alameda 6 07117135 ND :OND 03; ND | .ND 107.
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Surrogate:  aaa-Trfluorotoluans Acceptable Range (%) : 76-130 V
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QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARY
ANALYST ; EM f | GEOTESTPROJECTNO: - de1146-02
! CUENTID: ; - . | 582.34005
PREP. METHOD: 5080 i ! S [ -
DATE PREPARED: O7M7/95 { : i MATRIX: © I WATER
ANALYSIS OF VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GAS CHHOMAT OGRAPHY EIDBTS :
GASOLINE (TPH-G) BY DOHS METHOD / BTEX BY EPA METHOD 8020 : i
: ; S ;
] H i : ! H
COMPONENTS: TPH-G "BENZENE  TOLUENE ETHYL | TOTAL  ACCEPTABLE
] i BENZENE : XYLENES - RANGE
RECOVERY UNITS : % % % e [ % I %
DATE : B i i
SAMPLE ID ANALYZED i : :
LCS OMITRS 94 ‘98 o5 180 e, go4zo
i i : T
MATRIX SPIKE 07717195 106 i 81 g9 3 - 108 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE 07/17/35 89 | 85 o 105 110 70130
APD 68 T 2.0° 19 | ie 025
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LCS - Leboratory Cartrol Sandard

APD - Relative Parcert Difference
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MW.6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-g
MW-6

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Measuring
Point
Elevations

13.72

13.74

13.50

13.38

13.98

14 30

Date
of
Measurement

4/5/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/94
1/31/95
4/25/95
7/13/95

4/5/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/94
1/31/95
4/25/95
7/13/93

4/8/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/94
1/31/95
4/25/95
T/13/95

4/8/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/94
1/31/95
4/25/95
7/13/95

4/8/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/94
1/31/95
4/25/95
7/13/95

4/8/93
7/8/93
10/20/93
10/20/54
1/31/95
4/25:95
7/13/95

1 Elevations in feet above Mean Sea Level

Depth to
Water (feet)

7.95
8.20
8.60
8.02
6.62
8.15
5.54

8.00
8.20
8.65
7.86
6.49
8.25
10.75

8.00
8.10
8.50
774
6.58
8.16
8.47

§.20
8.00
8.35
7.69
6.46
9.90
832

8.00

00 Lh
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6.86

thoo
00 n
h

L = NG R WS B S SN o
SR L N e I e N V]
Lad Lh O\ — L (O O

Water Level
Elevations

577
5.52
5.12
5.70
7.10
5.57
8.18

5.74
5.54
5.09 .
5.88
7.25
3.49
2.99

5.74
5.40
5.00
3.76
6.92
534
5.03

5.43
538
5.03
5.69
6.92
3.48
5.06

5.98
5.43
5.13
5.73
7.12
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